
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Standards and Audit Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 13 December 2018

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Tony Fish (Chair), Russell Cherry (Vice-Chair), Oliver Gerrish, 
Barry Johnson, Ben Maney and Garry Hague

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member

Substitutes:

Councillors Clare Baldwin, Jack Duffin, Mike Fletcher and Tom Kelly

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 27 September 2018.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - Activity 
Report April 2018 - September 2018 

9 - 46



6  Mid-Year Review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register 

47 - 94

7  Internal Audit Service Update 2018/19 95 - 104

8  Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 105 - 114

9  Counter Fraud and Investigation Quarterly Update 115 - 120

10  Work Programme 121 - 124

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 5 December 2018



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your
[...]
nd extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 27 
September 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tony Fish (Chair), Oliver Gerrish and Barry Johnson

Apologies: Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member

In attendance: Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management
David Kleinberg, Assistant Director, Fraud and Investigation
Jonathon Wilson, Assistant Director, Finance

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

12. Minutes 

The Minutes of the 19 July 2018 meeting were approved as a true and correct 
record.

13. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

14. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of Interest.

15. Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 

The Chair invited the Officer Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor, to introduce 
the report. The Officer stated that of the Audits completed in period; all 
outcomes had been either green or amber-green. The Officer then stated that 
Audits in progress were detailed on page 16 of the Agenda and summarised 
that there had been some learning from a complaint in relation to Housing, 
and that the audit of the Troubled Families Service were proving to be 
resource intensive. 

Councillor Gerrish asked what “amber-green” was, as this had not previously 
been part of the Red, Amber, Green (RAG) rating system. The Officer clarified 
that it had been pointed out that a service could be rated amber even if it was 
almost red or almost green, and therefore “amber-green or amber-red” had 
been added to indicate how close the service was to falling into another 
rating.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Gerrish asked what had progressed in terms of developing the 
Council’s Debt Recovery approach. The Officer stated that due to some 
changes in management this had not yet been advanced however new 
managers were in place and this was being picked up.

Councillor Johnson stated that as this crossed into his Portfolio he was aware 
of the challenges but was confident these were being addressed now the new 
manager was in post.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee considered the reports issued 
and the work being carried out by Internal Audit in relation to the 
2018/19 audit plan.

16. Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Update 

The Chair invited the Officer David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Fraud and 
Investigations, to present the report. The Officer provided a short overview of 
the report and highlighted the positive news that the Fraud Team had been 
invited to speak at a national conference in recognition of their work. The 
Officer went on to explain that the work programme for the year was on page 
27, and that the team was fully resourced and on target to deliver.

The Chair thanked Officers for the report. There were no questions.

RESOLVED:

The Standards and Audit Committee noted the performance of the 
Counter Fraud and Investigation Department.

17. Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 

The Officer Jonathan Wilson, Assistant Director for Finance, introduced this 
item, stating that there had been only one charge added above the initial 
quote, which had been for a whistleblowing investigation. The additional 
charge was for £3120.

The Officer further stated that all leases were now being treated as Financial 
Leases and would be reflected in the financial reporting.

RESOLVED:

The Standards and Audit Committee considered and noted the report of 
Thurrock’s External Auditors.

18. Annual Access to Records Report 2017/18 

The Chair asked the Officer Lee Henley, Strategic Lead for Information 
Management, to introduce the report. The Officer explained that the report 

Page 6



covered Freedom of Information (FOI) Requests and Subject Access 
Requests (SAR).The Officer went on to state that FOI volumes remained 
comparable to the previous year, with an increase of just 10 in this period. 
The Officer stated 96% of these had been responded to in timeframe which 
was down 1% on the previous year, and that 293 had been rejected.

The Officer stated SAR performance had remained the same however 
volumes had decreased.

Councillor Gerrish asked if there had been any impact from the publicity 
around Rights of Access. The Officer responded that this had been the case, 
and most significantly in that the Council is no longer able to charge for 
providing this service.

RESOLVED:

The Standards and Audit Committee 
[...]
as showing any signs of improvement. The Officer 
stated that there had been no improvement and more work was required in 
this area.

RESOLVED:

The Standards and Audit Committee noted the statistics and 
performance for this reporting period.

20. Work Programme 

No changes to the proposed Work Programme were requested.

The meeting finished at 7.27 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


13 December 2018 ITEM: 5

Standards and Audit Committee

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - 
Activity Report April 2018 – September 2018
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Lee Henley, Strategic Lead – Information Management 

Accountable Assistant Director: David Lawson, Assistant Director of Legal and 
Governance

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report:

  Provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during 1 April 
2018 to 30 September 2018 

  Confirms that policy changes have been considered and actioned 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA for the    
period 1 April 2018 – 30 September 2018

 
1.2     To note the minor changes made to the RIPA Policy (Appendix A)

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), and the Protection 
of Freedoms Act 2012, legislates for the use of local authorities of covert 
methods of surveillance and information gathering to assist in the detection 
and prevention of crime in relation to an authority’s core functions.

2.2    On the 1st September 2017, The Office of Surveillance Commissioners, The 
Intelligence Services Commissioner’s Office and The Interception of 
Communications Commissioner's Office were abolished by the 
[...]
 Protection Regulation. The amendments to policy are 
summarised below:

 Page 15 (section 7) – The change is in relation to CHIS Authorisations. 
Juvenile CHIS authorisations will now cease after 4 months (this was 1 
month previously) 

 Page 23 – The policy has been updated to reflect changes to the Data 
Protection Act

 Page 16 (section 9) – Now includes a requirement that Designated 
Persons must not authorise communication data requests for their own 
area of work and that checks must take place to ensure requests meet 
the serious crime threshold (attracting a sentence of 12 months or 
more)

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 This report provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests for 
the reporting period 1 April 2018 – 30 September 2018.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 The RIPA SPOC has consulted with the relevant departments to obtain the 
data set out in this report.

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 Monitoring compliance with RIPA supports the council’s approach to 
corporate governance and will ensure the proper balance of maintaining order 
against protecting the rights of constituents within the borough.

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Jonathan Wilson
Assistant Director of Finance

There are no financial implications directly related to this report. 

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Joe Pinter 

Page 11



Senior Employment Lawyer

Legal implications comments are contained within this report above. 

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Natalie Warren
Community Development and Equalities 
Manager

There are no such implications directly related to this report. 

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 None. 

9. Appendices to the report

 Appendix A – RIPA Policy

[...]
c/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

This report provides Standards and Audit Committee with the key risks and 
opportunities identified by the review and the revised Strategic/Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register. 
 
1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That Standards and Audit Committee note the items and details 
contained in the Dashboard (Appendix 1).

1.2 That Standards and Audit Committee note the ‘In Focus’ report 
(Appendix 2), which highlights the higher priority items identified by the 
review.

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Risk and Opportunity Management (ROM) describes the planned and 
systematic approach used to identify, evaluate and manage the risks to and 
the opportunities for the achievement of the council’s objectives.

2.2 ROM makes a significant contribution to the sound Corporate Governance 
arrangements to meet the requirements set out in the Account and Audit 
Regulations and is an important part of the council’s overall Performance 
Management Framework.

2.3 In accordance with the ROM Policy Strategy and Framework regular reviews 
of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity register were undertaken 
during 2017/18 and reported to Standards & Audit Committee, via Directors 
Board and Performance Board.      

2.4 The annual review of the council’s ROM arrangements was undertaken in the 
last quarter of 2017/18. As part of the review the ROM Policy, Strategy and 
Framework were updated and reported to Standards and Audit Committee 6 
March 2018, via Directors Board 13 February 2018 and Performance Board 
29 January 2018.

2.5 The Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register was refreshed in April 
2018 and the details reported to Standards and Audit Committee 19th July 
2018, via Directors Board 12th June 2018 and Performance Board 4th June 
2018.  

2.6 For the Mid-Year Review the Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager has 
engaged with Services, Department Management Teams, Performance Board 
and Directors Board during October and November 2018 to update the 
Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The outcome of the review is shown in the Dashboard (Appendix 1), In Focus 
report (Appendix 2) and the following tables.  

3.2 Appendix 1 – Dashboard
The dashboard provides a summary of the items in the register mapped 
against the council’s priorities, shows the significance of the risks and 
opportunities, along with the developments to date and the management time 
frames. 

3.3 Appendix 2 – Risks and Opportunities In Focus report
This document highlights the higher priority items identified by the review. 

The rationale for items being in focus is based on the numeric value of the 
rating. Any risks/opportunities which are currently rated 16 or 12 automatically 

Page 48



become in focus, and any which are currently rated 9 or 8 would be 
considered on a case by case basis for the in focus report.

One new item for the Impact of the UK Withdrawal from the EU has been 
identified by the exercise and the details included in the In Focus report.

A summary of the position for each in focus item is included below:

Risk - In priority (rating) and then reference number order.

Health and Social Care Transformation - Risk 1 (Rating: 12 Critical/Likely)

Significant programme management capacity and expertise is required to deliver 
both the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme and the Health and Social 
Care Integration Programme (including the Better Care Fund).  There are also 
challenges to overcome to progress a programme which is truly ‘whole system’.  
This includes current pressures on the Essex-wide health economy, a ‘local’ 
health agenda which is geographically broader than Thurrock, and how decisions 
made by non-Thurrock parts of the Essex-wide system will impact upon what 
Thurrock wants and needs to achieve.  Thurrock is a very low spending authority 
per capita on Adult Social Care (A
[...]
ommunities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor

Accountable Assistant Director: Jonathan Wilson, Assistant Director of Finance

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This update provides a high level summary of the progress that the service has 
made since it was brought back in-house from the 1st April 2015. This report will be 
presented to members of the Committee on an annual basis to provide them with an 
update on how the service is developing in the long term.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:
Agree that the structure provides members of the Standards & Audit 
Committee with assurance around the internal control, risk management 
and governance frameworks.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The role of internal audit is to provide management with an objective 
assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control, risk 
management and governance arrangements.  Internal audit is therefore a key 
part of Thurrock Council’s internal control system and integral to the 
framework of assurance that the Standards & Audit Committee can place 
reliance on to assess its internal control system.

2.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance. This responsibility has 
been delegated to the Director of Finance & IT (Section 151 Officer) under the 
Council’s Executive Scheme of Delegation and is delivered through the Chief 
Internal Auditor in consultation with the Director of Finance & IT.

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



2.3 The contract with the external provider of internal audit services ended on 31st 
March 2015, with the staff being brought back in-house from the 1st April 
2015. As a result of this action, resources during 2015/16 were stretched due 
to the small permanent on-site team. To help with the resource issue, a 
framework agreement was entered into with the London Borough of Croydon 
to provide additional audit resource.

2.4 It was agreed with the Director of Finance & IT, that in the longer-term, a new 
structure needed to be developed and additional resources obtained. This 
process started in 2016/17. Following agreement for the new posts and a job 
evaluation process to determine their grade, recruitment started in November 
2016 and the 2 successful staff started in January 2017. 

2.5 In addition, it is clear that with all of the budgetary pressures being put on 
local authorities to make savings, do more with less and look for additional 
ways to generate income, means that having a robust, well-resourced internal 
audit service is more important than ever to provide senior management and 
members with assurance around the internal control, risk management and 
governance frameworks. 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 To address some of these issues, the Chief Internal Auditor continues to 
utilise the framework agreement with Croydon Council but this is now limited 
to IT Audit where there is no capacity within the team. The framework 
operates under a call off arrangement so there is no commitment by the 
council on how much or little it is used.

3.2 It is acknowledged that there is still much to do in getting the service to a 
position where it will be compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) but progress has, and continues to be made, in 
developing the service. The service update at Appendix 1 provides more 
detail on this.

3.3 The service needs to undertake a self-assessment and have a full external 
assessment against the PSIAS by 31st March 2020 i.e. within 5 years of it 
being brought back in-house. It is anticipated the self-assessment process 
will be carried out ea
[...]
uch as turnaround times for reports and 
the timeframes for management responses. The Charter and Protocol will be further 
developed during 2018/19 and presented to members for approval in early 2019/20.

Page 101



Moving forward

Part of the process for meeting the Standards was to install and implement electronic 
working papers and reporting. TeamMate software has been installed on machines 
and we moved to a production, from a development database, in October 2018.

Now the TeamMate software has been implemented, the Internal Audit Manual will 
need to be fully developed to provide the advice and guidance that is required to 
shape the service. This will ensure there is a consistent approach to the work and 
the service can provide high quality and relevant output to senior and operational 
management and give additional assurance to members of the Standards & Audit 
Committee around the internal control, risk management and governance 
frameworks. This process has started and will be completed by March 2019.

In addition, we need to develop the Internal Audit intranet site and raise the profile of 
the service. We can do this internally, by raising awareness of the work we can 
undertake and by becoming more involved in projects and providing assurance to 
Project Managers around their monitoring and governance arrangements. We can 
also carry out post implementation reviews on an advisory basis to determine if 
outcomes are meeting the original expectations. This process has started and we 
are finding ourselves being asked to provide advice and guidance on more projects.

Externally, the process of raising our profile continues with the Chief Internal Auditor 
now attending not only local internal audit groups such as the Essex Audit Group but 
also regional meetings of the London Audit Group and the Home Counties Chief 
Internal Auditor’s Group and national meetings such as the Local Authority’s Chief 
Auditor Network. Not only do these meetings provide e
[...]
ecommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:
Consider reports issued and the work being carried out by Internal Audit 
in relation to the 2018/19 audit plan.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.

2.2 The Internal Audit Service carries out the work to satisfy this legislative 
requirement and part of this is reporting the outcome of its work to the 
Standards & Audit Committee.

2.3 The Standards & Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements, including internal control and 
formally approving the Annual Governance Statement. The audit work carried 
out by the Internal Audit Service is a key source of assurance to the 
Standards & Audit Committee about the operation of the internal control 
environment. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



2.4 The audits contained in the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 are based on an 
assessment of risk for each system or operational area.  The assessment of 
risk includes elements such as the level of corporate importance, materiality, 
service delivery/importance and sensitivity.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The reports issued by Internal Audit provide 4 levels of assurance opinion. 
The 4 opinions use a Red/Amber/Green (RAG) assurance level and reports 
are now categorised as:

 Green; Amber/Green (positive assurance opinions);
 Amber/Red (negative assurance opinion that provides some assurance 

but a number of weaknesses were identified); and
 Red (negative assurance opinion).

3.2 During the period being reported on, we have finalised 4 reports. These cover 
the following areas: Recruitment & Selection, Transforming Homes, 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers (Children) and Cyber
[...]
nter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Status Report David Kleinberg

Annual Audit Letter Ernst & Young / Sean Clark

Red Reports (as required)

Work Programme Democratic Services

13 December 2018

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Activity Report April 2018 – Sept 

2018

Lee Henley

Mid-Review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Andy Owen

Internal Audit Service Update Report 2018/19 Gary Clifford

Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 Gary Clifford

Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Status Report David Kleinberg

Red Reports (as required)

Work Programme Democratic Services

P
age 122



14 March 2019

Mid-Year Complaints Report Lee Henley

Annual Review of Risk and Opportunity Management Andy Owen

Internal Audit Plan & Strategy Gary Clifford

Audit Planning Report and Certification of Claims report BDO / Sean Clark

Internal Audit Progress Report Gary Clifford

Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Status Report David Kleinberg

Red Reports (as required)

2018-2019 Fee Letter (Date to be confirmed) Jonathan Wilson

Work Programme Democratic Services

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - Activity Report April 2018 - September 2018
	Item 5 - Appendix A - Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Corporate Policy

	6 Mid-Year Review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Dashboard, Table 1 - Strategic and Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register October 2018
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - In Focus report
	Item 6 - Appendix 3 - Criteria Guide for Impact and Likelihood

	7 Internal Audit Service Update 2018/19
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Service Update

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report

	9 Counter Fraud and Investigation Quarterly Update
	Item 9 - Appendix A - Counter Fraud & Investigation Counter Fraud Proactive Work Plan

	10 Work Prog

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 13 
December 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tony Fish (Chair), Russell Cherry (Vice-Chair), 
Barry Johnson, Tom Kelly (substitute for Councillor Garry 
Hague) and Ben Maney

Apologies: Councillor Oliver Gerrish
Councillor Garry Hague
Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

In attendance: Jonathon Wilson, Assistant Director, Finance
Michael Dineen, Head of Investigation Team
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk Officer
Martina Lee, Ernst and Young Representative
Lisa Clampin, Binder, Dijke, Otte (BDO) Stoy Hayward 
Representative
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

21. Minutes 

The minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 27 September 
2018 were approved as a true and correct record.

22. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

23. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

24. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - Activity Report 
April 2018 - September 2018 

Presented by the Strategic Lead of Information Management, the report gave 
an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests between April and 
September 2018. Paragraph 3.2.1 highlighted the amendments that had been 
made after government consultation work had taken place on surveillance 
activity and with the new General Data Protection Regulation that came in 
May 2018.



RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the statistical 
information relating to the use of RIPA for the period 1 April 2018 
– 30 September 2018.

 
1.2 That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the minor changes 

made to the RIPA Policy (Appendix A).

25. Mid-Year Review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register 

The report was presented by the Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager who 
updated the Committee with the key risks and opportunities identified by the 
review. A new impact considered was the imminent withdrawal of the UK from 
the EU.

Councillor Johnson declared a non-pecuniary interest as he sat on the 
Thurrock Regeneration LTD board which was a non-paid position and he was 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing.

Referring to the Health and Social Care Transformation section on page 49 of 
the report, Councillor Maney pointed out that clarity was needed on the details 
around Orsett Hospital. NHS had confirmed that no services would be leaving 
Thurrock but the wording had suggested otherwise. Being a member of the 
Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Chair confirmed 
that some services would be leaving Thurrock and going to other hospitals 
such as Basildon Thurrock University Hospital. The Corporate Risk and 
Insurance Manager assured Councillor Maney that his comments would be 
taken on board for future reports.

Regarding the risks around Brexit, Councillor Maney commented that there 
should be evidence of exploring these risks. Thurrock could be hugely 
impacted as there were industries along the ports. He was aware of a task 
force for Brexit and queried who they reported to. The Corporate Risk and 
Insurance Manager noted Councillor Maney’s points. In answer to Councillor 
Maney, the Assistant Director of Finance said the Brexit Working Group 
consisted of stakeholders who reported back to Members. As the UK 
withdrawal from the EU drew closer, activity in the group had increased.

Councillor Maney went on to ask when the Brexit Working Group had been 
set up and how reports had been managed. The Assistant Director of Finance 
replied that individual services had analysed risks within their own 
departments. A particular focus had been on maintaining the levels of adult 
social care as this would be one of the more affected areas upon the UK 
withdrawal from the EU. Another focus was on the external risks to Thurrock 
such as the ports. However, Brexit was difficult for all councils as had been 
seen in news forums. When the Brexit Working Group and services identified 
potential risks of Brexit, they would analyse how the risks would be managed.



RESOLVED:

1.1 That Standards and Audit Committee noted the items and details 
contained in the Dashboard (Appendix 1).

1.2 That Standards and Audit Committee noted the ‘In Focus’ report 
(Appendix 2), which highlighted the higher priority items identified 
by the review.

26. Internal Audit Service Update 2018/19 

Presented by the Assistant Director of Finance, the report gave an update of 
the progress of the audit service. Self-assessment of the service was likely to 
be undertaken in the next financial year of 2019/20 and appendix 1 provided 
key points for the service to meet its targets. A report would be brought back 
to the Committee in between assessment dates.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:
Agreed that the structure provided members of the Standards & 
Audit Committee with assurance around the internal control, risk 
management and governance frameworks.

27. Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 

The Assistant Director of Finance gave an outline of the report which 
highlighted the work that had been undertaken on the Internal Audit Plan 
2018/19. Section 3 of the report provided an indication of the 4 levels of 
assurance used for grading identified reports. 

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:
Considered reports issued and the work being carried out by 
Internal Audit in relation to the 2018/19 audit plan.

28. Counter Fraud and Investigation Quarterly Update 

The report was presented by the Head of Investigation Team which outlined 
the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Department (CFID) 
over the last quarter. Paragraph 3.1 provided an overview of the progress and 
the CFID would continue to work through the work plan in appendix A. The 
plan would be brought back again in the next year.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the performance 
of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Department.



29. Work Programme 

There were no changes to the work programme.

The meeting finished at 7.25 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

